## ORDINANCE 2022 - 2 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1993-1 TO RESTRICT PARKING IN PORTIONS OF THE TOWN OF GREENTOWN

WHEREAS the Town Council of the Town of Greentown adopted Ordinance 1993-1

which was then subsequently amended by Ordinance 1996-1 and Ordinance 2001-4 which

restrict parking and vehicle operations; and

WHEREAS the Town Council of the Town of Greentown believes that the

operation of said Ordinances can be improved by appropriate amendment and it is in the

best interest of the Town that such amendments be made to more effectively carry out the

intent and provisions of prior ordinances restricting parking in the Town of Greentown;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF GREENTOWN,

INDIANA, THAT:

**SECTION I.** The prohibited parking restrictions previously adopted in Ordinance No. 1993-1, and amended in Ordinance No. 1996-1 and in Ordinance No. 2001-4, and incorporated in the Parking Restrictions detailed in Chapter 73 (Schedule I(A)) are hereby amended as follows:

"It shall be unlawful to park any vehicle on the East side of Meridian Street between Holiday Drive and Walnut Street for any period of time."

**SECTION II.** The penalty provisions previously adopted in Ordinance No. 1993-1, Ordinance No. 1996-1, and in Ordinance No. 2001-4 and incorporated in the Parking Restrictions detailed in Chapter 73 (Schedule I(B)) are hereby amended as follows:

"Whoever violates the parking restrictions schedule (Schedule I(A)) shall be fined \$50.00 for the violation. The fine shall be payable directly to the clerk-treasurer of the Town of Greentown within thirty (30) days of the date of issuance. Any person failing to pay this fine within thirty (30) days of the violation shall be charged an additional \$50.00. The Town of Greentown may file an action in a Court of competent jurisdiction if the aforementioned fine is not paid in a timely manner. If legal action is filed to enforce this section, then the offending party shall be responsible for all court costs and for reasonable attorney fees for the bringing of the action to collect the fine." SECTION III. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions

hereof are hereby repealed.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect following its passage by

the Town Council of the Town of Greentown and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENTOWN, INDIANA, THIS 15 DAY OF FB 2022. .

tt Devoe, President

James Skinner

Ashley Howell

Donald Downs

Mark Lantz

Teresa Duke, Clerk-Treasurer

ATTES

I affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each social security number in this document, unless required by law.

> <u>/s/ Jeremy A. Peel</u>le Jeremy A. Peelle

This instrument prepared by JEREMY A. PEELLE, Attorney at Law, Attorney No. 21775-49 PEELLE LAW OFFICE, P.O. Box 1106, Kokomo, IN 46903-1106